
New Mangalore Port Authority 

I - NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

NIT No. CIVIL/CE(C)/EE(C)/67/2022-23, dt. 17/10/2022 

[e Procure Tender ID: 2022_NMPT_717382_1] 

“RFP FOR APPOINTMENT OF PROJECT MANAGEMENT ADVISORY FOR 
PROVIDING CONSULTANCY SERVICES TO NEW MANGALORE PORT 
AUTHORITY” 
 
1.1 New Mangalore Port Authority Invites Proposals (the “Proposals”) through E-
Procurement System https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/ for Appointment of Project 
Management Advisory for Providing Consultancy Services to New Mangalore Port 
Authority (the “Consultant”) who shall in accordance with the Terms of Reference 
specified at Schedule-1 (the “TOR”), prepare tender documents, assist the Authority in 
the bidding process PPP and GIS work etc. (collectively the “Consultancy”) 
 

The Authority intends to select the Consultant through a competitive online bidding in 
accordance with the procedure set out herein. 

 
1.2 Due diligence by Applicants 

Applicants are encouraged to inform themselves fully about the assignment and the 
local conditions before submitting the Proposal by paying a visit to the Authority, 
sending written queries, and attending a Pre-Proposal Conference on the date and 
time specified in Clause 1.7.  

 
1.3 Schedule of Selection Process 

The complete RFP document can be downloaded from NMPA website: 
www.newmangaloreport.gov.in and https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/ submit as 
application on or before the due date and time of submission.  

Earnest Money Deposit Rs.  1,95,000/- EMD shall be paid 
by NEFT in favour of FA&CAO, 
NMPA. 

Cost of Tender Rs. 1,120/- (including GST @12%) 
shall be paid by NEFT in favour of 
FA&CAO, NMPA. 



Date of tender document available 
to parties to download 

17.10.2022 at 16:00 HRS 

Last date for receiving Pre bid 
queries/clarifications 

25.10.2022 at 15:30 HRS 

Pre-bid meeting 25.10.2022 at 15:30 HRS 
Starting date of e-Tender for 
submission of on-line Techno-
Commercial Bid and price Bid 
 

31.10.2022 at 11:00 HRS 

Proposal Due Date (PDD) 
Closing date of online e-tender for 
submission of Techno-Commercial 
Bid & Price Bid 

09.11.2022 at 15:30 HRS 

Part-I: Date of Opening of Technical 
Proposal 
Part-ll -Financial Proposal: 

10.11.2022 at 15:30 HRS 
 
Shall be communicated separately. 

Validity of Tender 180 days from the closing date of 
online submission of e-tender. 

 
Note:The EMD shall be in the form of Insurance Surety Bonds, Account Payee 
Demand draft, Fixed Deposit Receipt, Bankers Cheque, Bank Guarantee as per 
Annexure 9 or shall be paid by RTGS in favour of F.A. & C.A.O., NMPA. 
Scanned copy should be uploaded along with bid. 
The benefit of Exemption of EMD / Cost of Tender to all Micro and small Enterprises 
(MSE) will be allowed. The bidder shall upload with their offer, proof of their being 
MSE registered with District Industries Centre (DIC) or Khadhi and village industries 
commission or Khadhi and Industries board (KVIV) or Coir board or National Small 
Scale Industries Corporation (NSIC) or Directorate of handicrafts and handlooms or 
Udyam Registration Certificate or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME, will 
be considered. 

NMPA Bank Details 
1. Name of the Bank:  State Bank of India, Panambur,  
    Mangalore - 575 010. 
2. Bank A/C No. 10205649448 
3. IFSC Code:  SBIN0002249 
4. MICR Code: 575002011 
 

1.4 Validity of the Proposal  



The Proposal shall be valid for a period of not less than 180 days from the Proposal 
Due Date (the “PDD”).  

 

1.5 Brief description of the Selection Process 

The Authority has adopted a two-stage selection process (collectively the “Selection 
Process”) in evaluating the Proposals comprising technical and financial bids through 
online bidding process. Scanned copies of Technical Bid shall be submitted 
onhttps://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/and alsoone hard copy of the same shall be 
submitted to address given at Clause 1.8 immediately after the PDD.  

In the first stage, a technical evaluation will be carried out as specified in Clause 2.1. 
Based on this technical evaluation, a list of qualified applicants shall be prepared. In 
the second stage, a financial evaluation will be carried out as specified in Clause 2.2 
of the technically qualified applicant. Proposals will finally be ranked according to 
their combined technical and financial scores as specified in Clause 2.3. The first 
ranked Applicant will be selected (the “Selected Applicant”) shall be called for 
negotiation, if necessary.  

 

1.6 Deleted 

 

1.7 Pre-Proposal Conference 

The date, time and venue of Pre-Proposal Conference shall be: Date: 25.10.2022 at 
15:30 Hrs.  

Venue:     Office of the Chief Engineer (Civil), 2nd floor, Administration  

                Office Building, New Mangalore Port Authority, Panambur,  

                Mangalore -575010  

The Prospective Applicant who needs clarifications on any specific issue, if any, shall 
submit to the Chief Engineer (Civil), New Mangalore Port Authority, Panambur, 
Mangaluru-575010 before the date and time indicated in Online bid reference in 
writing and a copy of the same shall also be submitted through Email provided in 
Clause 1.8. No queries / clarifications shall be entertained after the date and time 
indicated in Online bid reference. 

Clarification / Amendments / further information etc. pertaining to the tender, if any 
shall be uploaded only on websites www.newmangaloreport.gov.in and 



https://eprocure.gov.in/cppp/, may have to be referred by the prospective applicant 
from time to time. 

 

1.8 Communications 

All communications including the submission of Proposal should be addressed to: 

Chief Engineer (Civil) 
Civil Engineering Department 
New Mangalore Port Authority 
Panambur, 
Mangalore – 575 010 
Karnataka (India) 
Phone : 0824 2407493 
Fax      :0824 2407493 
Email   :chiefengineer@nmpt.gov.in 
 
1.9 The Official Website of the Authority is: www.newmangaloreport.gov.in  

        

 

        

         -sd- 

Executive Engineer (CIVIL)  
  


